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Ms. Madhulla Logan November 20, 1998
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Third of Four Required Groundwater Monitoring Events (Fourth
Quarter, 1998) at Runnels Industries, Inc., 3590 Enterprise
Avenue, Hayward, CA.

Dear Ms. Logan;

This letter report documents the third of the four guarterly
groundwater monitoring events required in your letter dated April
06, 1998 that was addressed to Mr. Al Gant at Runnels Industries,
Inc., 3590 Enterprise Avenue in Hayward, California. The location
of the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property is shown in Figure 1.

1.0 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENT AND DIRECTION OF GRADIENT

Depth to water in each monitoring well was measured to +/- 0.01
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter between 08:04
and 08:11 on November 03, 1998. The depth to water was converted
to potentiometric surface elevation by subtracting the measured
depths to water from the casing top elevation. This information
in presented in Table 1 along with the water surface elevations
from previous monitoring events.

For the five monitoring wells there are four triangles with a
well at each apex for which a groundwater gradient and flow
direction (more precisely direction of groundwater gradient,
since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity anisotropy is
unknown} may be calculated using the three-point problem
approach. The groundwater gradient direction and gradient for
each of the triangles are included in Table 2 that alsoc provides
this information for previous monitoring events.

Figure 2 presents a potentiometric surface map showing well
locations and groundwater surface contours as measured on
November 03, 1998 using the method of minimum area triangles in a
minimum bounded field. The average direction of groundwater
gradient on November 03, 1998 was south 67.77 degrees west with a
slope {(gradient) of 0.0043 feet per foot.
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2.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an "ES-60"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
guality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well
purging activities and the field measured water quality
parameters are documented in Attachment A. For each well, .
purging continued until specific conductance stabilized to +/- 5%
on consecutive readings.

Groundwater samples were collected for halogenated volatile
organic compound analysis by U.S. EPA Method 8010 from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5. The samples were collected directly from
the discharge end of the purge pump delivery tubing at a pumping
rate of less than 1 L/minute. Water samples were collected, in
duplicate, intc 40-mL glass vials with Teflon™ septum lids.

Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice
chest with a 2 Liter plastic bottle containing ice. A Chain-of-
Custody form was filled out and was delivered with the ice chest
to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory (DTSC No. 1094). :

3.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-5 were submitted to
Chromalab for analysis by EPA Method 8010 for halogenated
volatile organic compounds. Copies of the laboratory report and
chain-of-custody documentation .are contained in Attachment B.

Eight Method 8010 analytes were identified in groundwater from
the five monitoring wells at the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property.
These compounds and their respective maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs) are listed below

Concentration in Mw-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MCL
micrograms per Liter

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50 3.7 4.7 <0.50 15 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <D.50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene 2.3 3.0 10 <0.50 150 6.0
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 10.0
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0

Trichlorcethene 28 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 5.3 5.0
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Primary compounds 1,1-Dichloroethane (11-DCA) and 1,1-Dichloroethene
(11-DCE) were present in up/cross gradient wells MW-3 and MW-2.
Down/cross gradient well MWw-1 contained 11-DCE. The 11-DCE
concentration exceeded its MCL in well MW-3. These compounds were
otherwise below their respective MCLs in the other wells referred to.

" In centrally located monitoring well MW-5 Trichloroethene (TCE) was
almost equal to its MCL, 11-DCA exceeded its MCL by a factor of three
and 11-DCE by a factor of 25. In light of this and the previocus
groundwater data, including location B-7, reported in the September
30, 1997 Additional Site Investigations report, an off site source to
the east is suggested.

Primary compounds TCE was found in down/cross gradient well MW-1 and
MW-4. The MCL for TCE was exceeded in MwW-1.

The fourth and final requested quarterly monitoring event is
scheduled for the week of February 01, 1999.

Please do not hesitate to call me at 925-373-9211 should yoﬁ have any
questions. '

Sincerely,

Mo, 1553
% / Zx-ﬁa Jorza
Gary D. Lowe, ‘R.G C.E.G.,

e

Principal, Hydrogeologist

xc: Mr. Al Gant
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

WELL TIME DEPTH GROUNDWATER
TO ELEVATION
WATER
feet
MW-1, Inst.12/03/85. TD = 15.65. Screen Interval not available. EL: 9.96
8/20/97 7:48 8.56 1.40
5/7/98 8:54 7.78 2.18
8/3/98 8:04 B.36 1.60
11/3/88 8:04 8.44 1.52
- MW-2. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.14. Screen interval 7.1-12.1. EL: 8.86
8/20/97 7:26 6.4 2.45
5/7/98 8:52 5.84 3.02
B/3/98 8:06 6.10 2.76
-11/3/98 8:06 6.22 2.64
MW-3. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.15. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1. _EL: 7.9
8/20/97 7:18 5.77 2.14
5/7/98 B:49 4.56 3.35
8/3/98 8:08 5.77 2.14
11/3/98 8:08 5.98 1.93
MW-4. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.65. Screen Interval 7.6-12.6. EL: 8.47
8/20/97 7:44 7.34 1.13
5/7/98 8:47 6.36 2.11
8/3/98 B8:10 7.27 1.20
11/3/98 8:10 7.29 1.18
MW-5. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.68. Screen Interval 7.5-12.65. EL: 8.86
8/20/97 7:35 7.65 1.3%
5/7/98 8:44 6.62 2.24
B/3/98 8:12 7.30 1.56
11/3/98 8:11 7.45 1.4
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TABLE 2 ‘
POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENTS AND DIRECTIONS
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

WELL TRIANGLE GRADIENT GRADIENT DIRECTION

8/20/97

MW-1 MW-2  MW-5 0.0049 S 59.43 °W
MW-2 MW-3  MW-G 0.0074 S 8256 °W
Mw-3 MW-4 MW-5 0.0053 N 73.08 °WwW
MW-1 MW-4  MW-5 0.0015 S 46.79 °w
AVE 0.0048 S 73.92 °wW

5/7/98
MW-1 MWwW-2  MW-5 0.0039 S 69.98 °wW
Mw-2 MW-3  MW-5 0.0080 N 8472 °WwW
MW-3 MW-4  MW-5 ~ 0.0067 N 6582 °W
MW-1 MwW-4  MW-5 0.0015 S 77.59 °w
AVE 0.0050 S 89.26 °wW

8/3/98
MW-1 Mw-2 MW.-5 0.0054 S 62.86 °w
Mw-2 MW-3 MW-5 0.0064 5 74.01 °w
MW-3 MWw-4 MW-5 0.0048 S 8554 °wW
MW-1 Mw-4 MW-5 0.0034 S 61.53 °W
AVE 0.0050 S 70.88 °wW

11/3/98
MW-1 MWw-2 MW-5 0.0052 S BB.61 °w
MW-2 MWw-3 MW-5 0.0063 S 71.32 °W
MW-3 MWw-4 Mw-5 0.0038 N 86.52 °W
MW-1 Mw-4 MW-5 0.0020 S 47.69 °wW
AVE 0.0043 S 67.77 °wW
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TABLE 3 :
VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
IN GROUNDWATER
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3530 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
{all concentrations in micrograms per liter)

Vinyl chioride
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
TRANS-1,2-Dichloroethene
CiS-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Tetrachlioroethene

MW-1. installed 12/03/85. TD = 15.65. Screen Interval not available.
8/20/97 <50 <50 <«<bB0 «b0O <«<BD <«<b0 <bO <50 44  <5.0

5/7/%8 <05 <05 <05 24 <05 <05 <05 3.3 39 1.3
8/3/98 <05 <05 <05 22 <05 <05 <05 3.0 36 1.1
11/3/98 <05 <05 <05 23 <05 <05 0.80 2.2 28 <05

MW-2._ Instalied 08/18/97. TD = 12.14. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1
8/20/97 <05 45 <05 3.9 <05 <05 <05 <056 B «<«05

B/7/98 <0.5 6 <05 <05 <0b <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
8/3/98 <0.5 11 <05 1.1 <05 <05 <085 <05 2.2 <05
11/3/98 <0.5 4 <05 30 <05 <05 <05 <05 34 <05

MW-3. Installed 08/18/97. TD = 12.15. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1
8/20/197 <0.5 58 <05 13 06 <05 <0b <05 05 <05

5/7/98 <0.5 29 <05 44 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
B/3/98 <0.5 27 <05 7.3 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
11/3/98 <05 47 <05 10 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05

MW-4, Installed 08/18/97. TD = 12.85. Screen Interval 7.6-12.6
8/20/97 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 06 <05

5/7/38 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 27 <05
8/3/98 <05 «0b <05 <085 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.72 <0.b
11/3/98 <056 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <056 <05 <05 <05

MW-E. Installed 08/18/27. TD = 12.68. Screen Interval 7.5-12.65
8/20/97 <05 25 <0b 170 <05 0.9 <05 <05 86 <05
5/7/98 0.5 16 <05 140 <05 <05 <05 <05 74 <Q5

B8/3/98 <0.5 16 053 160 <05 <05 <05 <05 7.5 <05
11/3/98 <056 18 <05 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 53 <05
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SITE LOCATION MAP
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3690 ENTERPRISE AVENUE

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
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POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FOR 11/03/38
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3690 ENTERPRISE AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD DATA SHEET
LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

WaH idenbiication: M- J Project Neme: 3699 Entarprise Avenus, Hayward, CA Date: 1103798
Fampled by: G, Ltowe Waathar Conditions;
, - , o
Wall Location: Wall Caning Dismatae; 2-inch  Dapth of Wall Caung; e
- ! o
Maumsuring Point; Top of PYC Camng Imitigd Oraprh 1o Wavrai! ™. Final Qeptb to Warar: Mot messursd
(YY)

Caning Valume t1 val.f dvon: - ol > ”J Wall Borghate Volume:
Purging Meihod: Cantrilugst Purmp/Peratsitic Pump Sampling Methad:  Peristsllic Pump

Grundlos Submeruble Pumo Grundios Subma/eitie Pump

Contrlugel Pump/ES 80 Submuareible Tollon Haer

£5- 301 &3 Submeruble Purmp Ed ES Sub, Pump @ < fL/atin. X
Purgewyy Rete: Swe Belaw Tatal Ciecharge: "t-) Cawmng Vuium-'- Purged; Jé . 5

Camwnonie:

Wanta Water Cisposal: Ta drum,

Storving Time:

Tithe Pump on; 103 .+]

Qe Tirma Gal. Purgad oH T deg. F{Oduied 5.C. Oul, Feetor 5.C. Sicmh Colat
1103/38 : x -
saithe| T Tay | 4T x u| 1S
oy L T tef x -]
o1 st u Ak . NS
Wl na U "y “Lar (R . R f
' ® -
: . .
: . .
: R .
b t ] -
: . -
Semole ldanuticsvon:  I550MW. | Sample Timg: 270 13

TURBRIDITY AMALYSIS

Firtatung Tima: Timg Analysed; HTU Vaius;

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Weil Identtication: M- o Project Nama: 1530 Enierprise Ausnue, Mayward. CA Oma: V10398
——— —_—
Sumpled by: G. Lawse Wenlhet Condilona:
Wall Loeation: Weil Casing Diwmater:  _Zunch  Depth of Wall Camng: ' 2. /Y
Meaasuiing Poiny: Top of PYC Caung Imusl Depih to Watar:  [n-T L Final Dapit 10 Water:  Noe mgssurad
Casing Voluma () woly Svalh, -7 T/ 2 7 Wall Sarahols Yoluma:
Purging Mathed: Centniuget Purmp, Pangisine Pump Sumpling Melhod:  Paristaine Pump
’ Grundion Submersibie Pump Grundlos Submsrsibie Pump
Convdugal PumesES-60 Submarsdbly Tatlorn Bauilwt
ES-40/-60 Submaetwible Pump 3 €5 Sub_ Pump 1B % 1Limm. X
Purging Rate: Saa below Toral Dischorgs: I Coavng Valumed Purged: oL
Cemmunts:
Wasts Water Disporal: Te drum,

S1a1ng Time:

Time Pump on: D% L

Data Time Gal, Purgad pH T dog. F {Osuted 5.C. I i, Fagror S.C. {wSierm Caolar
11403/98 ! x -
adihe I S 26 e x I
o5 34 - 3 _?; ‘..;L{ . N
!}‘ﬂ!‘ﬁ“: “f s Fau| 25 . HIEEALS
R4y At lrz . ]
* -
: . -
! ‘ -
x -
x -
H " .
Semple identificeton: 3530w L Semple Tima: i 24 5\{

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Firvabung Tima; Time Anslyred: HTU Yuya:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

-
Wall [denufication; MW > Proec Nunie: 1530 Encerprae Avenus, Heywaed, CA Dawa: 11/03)98

Gumplod by: G. Lows Waathwe Conditiana:

Well Location:

-
Magauring Pont: Top al PVE Gaung imtial Qupth fo Whaler: 9 ?)? Final Dapih to Water:  Not maasured
Cating Volume {t val) I vell: 2. ‘Fy‘ei / *Z‘ . Wall Botahole Volume:
Prurging Meihod: Cuntailugal PurnpPerstaltic Pump Sernpling Maihod;  Penmialiig Pump

Gryndies Submermbls Pump Grundtos Submoveibls Pump

C-r“ﬂlu!.d Purnp/ES 80 Submuruble Tollon Bailer
E5-401-60 Submermble Purrp x ES Sub, Pump @ < | Limmn,

Welt Caning Dismatar: Z.inch Cepth of Wall Caeing! L_-:_'_:i

X

Purging Rata: Ses balow Taral Oi 9 h{ Casing Volumes Purged: I

Cammants:

Waste Water Qizponsl: To drum.

Starting Time;

Tirme Pump on: Q?‘" !

Data Tirma Gat. Purged oH T deq. F [Dhiureg 5.C. O, Facier 9.C. {uSieml Color

1103198 : X a
R 14y | v y AREEL]
x| % e . IS
7% B Tui | 1 ‘ o,
Tt s A ¥ 1,5-1_ e . N 1 Tag

N ¥ -

H ‘ L -

| . .

x -

: x -

| x -

Semels keanfication:  3590.MW. * Sempts Tims: 'yt Al

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finisteng Tima: Fimy Analyzed: NTU Valus:

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wail [dentification:  Mw- L/ Praject Nams! 3590 Enlerprias Avenue, Hayward, CA Date: 110398
—— e ——

Sampled by: 0. Lows Wenthut Conchtionn;

Woall Location; 4

Wat Cang Diwnater: 2anch  Cepih of Wall Casng: FRWl
Measuring Poinr: Too u? PVC Cowing lnitisl Daprh 10 Watur: .2 L

Finat Doptts 16 Water: Mot mesauad

-
Cosing Volume {1 vol.f 3 ol pNL! 7.5 Well Borahole Volume:

Purging Malhod: Cantnifugsl PumpiPerisigltic Pump Sampling Myihod:  Paristahic Purmp
Grundios Submarshie Pumy Grundfon Sutimermbte Pump
Lontriluyol PurmpiES-E0 Subimerwble Tellon Beiter
ES 40/ 80 Submeipible Pump £ ES Sub. Pump @ <1/, X

Total Dischmge: Caung Velumes Purged: 5 (%]

Purging Asie: See bulow
Commants:

Wasia Water Disponst: To drum,
Stariing Time;

Timw Pumg on; (2 '1' L;(

Data Time Gol, Purged pH T cgg. F {filutod 5. O Faetar $.C. (WSicm) Cater
11/03/98 : x .
% PR 1y bt . NP
trh ) 13- | 3.7 . - Tyde
44 e (1|51 v o T L
(k) v e | 635 . J o 2ves
H L) -
; M .
Sempie Idannilicstion: 1530 M. d Sarmole Tme: @, TS

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Frvating Tirma: Ture Anaivzng: MTU Vatue:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Well Kentification:  MW. 5- Project Nama: 1590 Eciarprive Avenus, Hayward, CA ' Date: 11/03/38
Sampled by: G, Lowe Waarnar Condinons:
Wall Locati Wall Caung Dismarer: 2-ngh  Dapih of Wail Casing: /2. 5.5
Measwing Pomi:_Top of PYC Caung el Deph 10 Wistar: Loy Fimgl Doprh 10 Wanar: Mot maasursd
" - / E Bl

Coang Voluma ttvel/ 3vo: &2 %3/ T o Wall Borshals Wolume:
Purging Mathad! Cantniuyat Pump.Pessialiic Pump Samphing Method;  Peristallic Pump

Grundias Submsebie Pump Grundiogs S_\,l-gmumbla Pump

Canirifugsl PumpsES 60 Subrmivintde Tellon Bader

ES- 40780 Sybmaruble Pump X €5 Sub. Pump @ < 11/min. X

Purging Rata: Sae befow Tota Bischarge: H Caning Yolures Purged: [fl S

Commanty:

Waate Warar Civpossl: To drym.

Starting Time:

Time Pump on: D ARy

Date Tima Gal. Purged pH T deg. ¥ | Diuted 5.C. D, Factor 5.0, Whicm) Color
110398 ¢ x -
piilel 2% Tel] tud x =] Pighes
Mg i Yuf | 4o x =l g, 5
a BV N 1vd | tho x 2| 1?3
hy A A4 | beo 5 - 1L
Sampls Wennfication:  I530MW. '3 Seepte Tres U202

TUARIDITY AMALYSIS

Fimamng Tone: Tima Analyited: NTY Valye:



1
QHZOGEOLs

A GROUND y o rep CONSULTANCY

P.O. Box 2165 = Livermore, California 94551 ™ (925) 373-8211

ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

I S————— ‘
Environmanial Services {SCB)

November 12, 1998 Submission #: 9811045
H2O0GEOL
ALTen: Gary Lowe

Project:
Raceived:

RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Nevember 3, 1998

re: Cne sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Mechod: 5SW346 Method §010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-1

Spl#: 213612 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: November 1, 1998 Run#: 1592%¢ Analyzed: November 9, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug /L) {ug/L} (ug /L) (%)
VINYL CHLCRIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - L
CHLORQETHANE N, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 0.5%0 N.D. -- 1
1l,1-DICHLORDETHENE 2.3 0.50 N.D. 80.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D, -- 1
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 0.BQ .30 N.D. -- 1
CIS5-1,2-0ICHLOROETHENE 2.2 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D 3.0 N.B. -~ 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D 2.50 N.D. -- 13
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D ¢.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 28 0.50 N.D. 83.0 1
Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FRCM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240A
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
BROMODICHLOROME THANE N.D 0,50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D Q.50 M.D. -~ 1
TRANS-1, 1-DICHLORQPROPENE N.D 0.50 N.D. .- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLORQPROPENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1.1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ¥.D 0.50 N.D. .- 1
TETRACHLOROQETHENE N.D &.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLORQBENZENE N.O 0.50 N.D, £%.0 1
BROMOFCRM N.D 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,12, 2« TETRACHLOROQETHANE N.D Q.50 N.D. -- 3
1,3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.O. - )
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORCIENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTR I FLUCROETHANE N.D 2.0 9.80 -- 1
CHLORGMETHANE N.D 1.0 N.D. - 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D 1.0 N.D. - 1
P T S R T ;Fb’f'-\’
Cleg Nemisov Michael Verona
Analyst

Ogerations Manager

1220 Quarty Lane + Pleasanton, Califormia 54566-4756
{925) 484-1919 « Facsirmie (325) 4641096
Federal ID ¥58-0140157

VOOR O JEDATE RAKY ia-r}

R ——————

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envrronmental Servicas (SDB)

November 12, 1998 Submisgion #: 9811045
HZGGEOL ‘
Attan: Sary Lowe
Froject: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sampla for Volatile Halogenated Organics analyais.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1932

Clienc Sample ID: 35%0/MW-2

Spl#: 213813 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: November 3, 1998 Run#: 15924 Analyzed: November 9, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTIL
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FPACTO
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L}) {ug/L) {%} —
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.30 N.D, --
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 0.50¢ N.D. -
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 3.0 0.5%0 N.D. 80.0
METHYLENE CHLQRIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLQROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, --
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.7 0.50 N.D. --
CHLOROFORM ) N.D. 3.0 N.D. --
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
CAEBCN TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. "=
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.0. 0.50 N.D. -~
TRICELOROETHENE 3.4 0.50 N.O. 83.0
1,2 -DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0,50 N.D. L--
BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 MN.D. --
2-CHLORDETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE MN.D. 0.50 N.D. --
CIS-1,3-DICELOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. .=
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5¢ N.D. --
TETRACHLORQETHENE N.D, D.50¢ N.D. --
DIBRCMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. .
CHLORDBENZENE H.D. Q.50 N.D. 59.0
BROMOFORM H.D. 2.0 N.D. .-
1,1,2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
1,3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. --
1,4 -DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
i, 2-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORQETHANE N.D. 2.0 9.80 .-
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D, --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -
/ o - f
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Oleg Nemtscv Michael Vercna
Analyst Opsraticns Manager
325-371-9222x wn 1220 Quarry Lare - Plaasanton. Callornia 94566-4756 .

{925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal ID 465-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Envronmental Serces (30B)
Novermber 12, 1938
H2CGEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Projecc:

Received: November 3, 1998

RUNNELS INDUSTRIES

Submission #: 9811045

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organies apalysisz.

Method:

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-3

Splé: 213614

Sampled: November 3, 1998 Run#: 15326 Analyzed: November 3,
REPORTING BLANF,
RESULT LIMIT RESULT

ANALYTE {ug/L}) [ug/L} (ug/h) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 3.50 N.D. --
CHELOROETHANE M.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROF LUCROMETHANE N.D, 2.%0 N.D. --
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 10 0.50 N.D. 80.0
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE 4.7 0.50 N.D, --
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. --
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE M.D. 0.50 N.D. --
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. Q.50 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLCRCETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. --
TRICHLORDETHENE N.D. G.50 N.D. 3.0
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. G.50 N.D. --
BROMOD I CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .-
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
1.1, 2-TRICHLCROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROETHENE N,D. 0.590 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE v.D. 0.50 N.D. -~
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. £%.0
BRUOMOEORM N.D. 2.0 N.D, --
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.0.. 0.50 N.D. --
1,3-DICKELQROBENZENE N.B. 0.50 N.O. .-
1,4-DICHLCRCBENZENE N.O. 0.50 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROCETHANE N.D. 2.0 2.80 --
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --

/ -4.:_ E A T /__-
T PTGl

Oleg Nemtsowv
Analyst

SWad45 Mechod §010A July 1992

Matrix: WATER

1994

BLANE DILUTION
SPIKE FACTOR

o

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

B e g S e el bl el b ek e e e b et

225-371-2322x nn

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasantan, California 94566-4756

{925} 484-1319 + Facsimile (925} 484-1006
Foderal ID #58-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Emvirenmantal Sarvices (508)

November 12, 1994
H2O0GEQL
Atten: Gary Lcowe
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: November 3, 1998
re
Method:

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-4

Submission #: 9811045

i One sample for Volatila Halogenated Organics analysis.
SW846 Method 8019A July 1992

Spi#: 213615 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 3, 1998 Run#: 1592% Analyzed; Novamber 9, 1938
REPORTING BLANE, BLANK DILUTIt
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PACTO!
ANALYTE (ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L} {%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.G, g.5%0 N.D. --
CHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .-
TRICHLOROFLUQORQMETHANE N.O. 0.50 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 80.0
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. .-
TRANS -1, 2 -DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE M.D. 0,80 N.D. --
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~
CHLCOROFORM N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
1,1,1-TRICELOROETHANE M.D. 0.50 N.D, .-
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -
1, 2-DICHELOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 M.D. -~
TRICHLORCETHENE N2, 0.50 N.D. a3.o0
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .-
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE N.O. 0.50 N.D. --
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N,D. --
TRANS-1, 2-2ICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~-
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.O. 0.50 N.D. .-
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHRANE M., 0.50 N.D. ..
TETRACKLCROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.59 H.D, --
CHLORGBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 9.0
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. --
1,1,2,2-TETRACRLOROETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. --
1,3-DICHLCROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE M.D. 0.50 N.D. --
1, 2-DICHLCROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 3.80 --
CHLORCOME E N.D, 1.0 M.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. .-

i P .
N A A
Qleg MNemisov
Analyst

Mirhael Verona

Operations Manager

9235-373-3222 %

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califormia 94566-4756

(925 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 4841096

Federal 0 468-014Q157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I ———
Environmentsl Sernces (508}

Novembey 12, 1998 Submigsion #: 9811045

H2ZCGEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1982

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-5

Splé: 211616 Matrix; WATER
Sampled: November 3, 1998 Run#: 15926 Analyzed: November 9, 1928
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE TFACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (%)
VINYL CHLCRIDE N.D. 0.50¢ N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5%0 N.D. .- b3
TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLORCITHENE 150 .50 N.D. a0.0 1
Hote: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM CC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240A
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.DO. g.50 N.D. - 1
CIs-1,2-DICELOROETHENE N.D, 0.30 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 15 0,50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLCRCETHANE N.D. 0,50 N.D. - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE M.D. 0.59 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLCROETHENE 5.3 0.50 N.D. B3.0 1
1,2-DICHLOCROFPRCPANE N.D. 0.30 N.D. .- 1
BROMCDICHLORCMETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- b3
2-CHLORCETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. Q.50 N.DO. -- 1
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPRQOPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE w.D. Q.50 N.Dn. -- 1
1.1.2-TRICALOROETHANE W¥.D, 0,50 N.D. .- 1
TETRACELCROETHENE ¥.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
DIBRCMOCHLCROMETHANE u.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D: Q.50 N.D. 6%2.0 1
BROMCOFCRM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. Q.50 w.D. - 1
1, 3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLORGIENZENE N.D. 0.350 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRiChuORO FLUCROETHANE N.D, 2.0 9.80 -- 1
CHLOACMETHANE N.D. 1.9 N.D. -- 1
N.D 1.0 N.D 1

ERC“!CMELE‘J‘\NL . .D. . .D. .-
//’f, 3-- '7/

Olﬂg '\IF"I sov
Analyst

Michael Vercna
Operations Manager

$38-373-2222 % vu 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Gatifornia 94566-4756

(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 483-1096
Federal 10 #68-0140157
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